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12.00 Noon.
SHORT NOTICE QUESTION
Speed Post services

3. SHRI SABIR ALI: Will the Minister of COMMUNICATIONS AND
INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY be pleased to state:

(@) whether it is a fact that Speed Post services have deteriorated,;

(b) whether any complaints have been received by the Ministry and the Delhi Circle of India Post in this regard,;

(c) if so, the action taken thereon so far, and

(d) the steps being taken to streamline the Speed Post services to ensure speedy and timely delivery of postal items by this mode?

THE MINISTER OF COMMUNICATIONS AND INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY
(SHRI KAPIL SIBAL): (a) to (d) A statement is laid on the Table of the House.

Statement

(@) No, Sir. The Speed Post services have not deteriorated. Both the traffic and revenue of Speed Post have been increasing over the years indicating the trust of the customers in the service. Information for last three years is given in Statement-I (See below).

(b) and (c) Yes, Sir. Complaints are received both in the Ministry and in the Postal Circles, including Delhi Circle regarding Speed Post services. The number of complaints received vis-a-vis the Speed Post traffic is minimal. India Post has a robust mechanism for redressal of Speed Post-related complaints and complaints are redressed expeditiously. Information regarding Speed Post complaints received and settled for All India and Delhi Circle during last three years is given in Statement-II (See below).

(d) Monitoring of service performance is a continuous process. The performance of Speed Post service is regularly monitored both in the Directorate and in the Postal Circles with a view to improve the quality of service. Monitoring is done against a sct of well defined Key Performance Indicators (KPIs) like time taken for delivery, reasons for non-delivery etc. to ensure consistency in quality of service. Such monitoring has resulted in reduced transit time, improved delivery performance and increase in the number of Speed Post items available for online tracking. The number of Speed Post items tracked has increased from 63 lakhs in December, 2009 to
2.11 crores in October, 2012.

Statement-1

Traffic and revenue generated by Speed Post

Year Traffic Revenue Percentage growth
in crore (} in Crore) in revenue
2009-10 24.08 613.96 19.15%
2010-11 27.29 748.82 21.97%
2011-12 39.19 899.73 20.16%
Statement-I1

Information regarding complaints against Speed Post Services—

All India

Year Traffic Number of Percentage Number of Percentage in crores complaints of complaints settlement of

complaints settled number of

w.rt. traffic complaints

2009-10 24.08 1,74,040 0.072% 1,67,653 96.33%

2010-11 27.29 1,91,970 0.070% 1,87,625 97.74%

2011-12 39.19 1,83,058 0.046% 1,77,779 97.12%

Information regarding complaints against Speed Post Services-

Delhi Circle
2009-10 2.83 30,244 0.106% 30,175 99.77%
2010-11 3.49 31,747 0.090% 30,847 97.16%

2011-12 522 37,201 0.071% 36,190 97.28%
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SHRI BALBIR PUNIJ: But, what is the procedure? Sir, the hon. Member is asking what the figure is and what the amount of compensation paid.

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: I don’t have the figure right now. I will write it to the hon. Member if he wants to know the exact figure. There is no issue on that.

SHRI BALBIR PUNIJ: Then, you say that you do not have the information right now with you.
SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: I have said it so.

SHRI RANGASAYEE RAMAKRISHNA: You have a system of tracking the time taken in the receipt of the Speed Post. If there is an inordinate delay, will you consider a scheme of refunding the difference between the Speed Post and the ordinary post charges to the person?

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: Once the core tracking system is introduced, which will make all procedures entirely electronic, none of this will arise. And hopefully, within a few months this core tracking system will be put in place. Most of the head offices are electronically connected; so, we can track everything. But, in rural areas, that has not yet been done. As and when it is done, we will certainly do this.
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SHRI RANGASAYEE RAMAKRISHNA: My main question was whether you would consider refunding the difference between Speed Post and the ordinary post charges.

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: If people want refund and if they give reasons as to why refund should be given, we will certainly consider it.
SHRI RANGASAYEE RAMAKRISHNA: If the reason is the inordinate delay...

SHRI KAPIL SIBAL: We will look into the reasons for that inordinate delay.
As 1 said, the maximum period is six days. Where there is no connectivity, how do we reach those parcels to people?
MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you.
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MR. CHAIRMAN: Thank you. Short Notice Question is over. Statement by Minister correcting answer to Question. Shri Tariq Anwar.

STATEMENT BY MINISTER CORRECTING ANSWER
TO QUESTION

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF AGRICULTURE AND
THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FOOD PROCESSING
INDUSTRIES (SHRI TARIQ ANWAR): Sir, I lay on the Table, a Statement
(in English and Hindi) correcting the answer to Unstarred Question No. 2173 given in the Rajya Sabha on the 31st August, 2012, regarding ‘Suicide by

farmers’.

[MR. DEPUTY CHAIRMAN in the Chair]
PAPERS LAID ON THE TABLE
Statement in relation to Budget

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF FINANCE (SHRI NAMO
NARAIN MEENA): Sir, I lay on the Table, under sub-section (1) of Section 7 of the Fiscal Responsibility and Budget Management Act, 2003, a copy (in English and Hindi) of Statement on Quarterly Review of the trends in receipts and expenditure in relation to the Budget, at the end of the first quarter of the financial year
2012-13.

[Placed in Library. See No. L.T. 8362/15/12]

